07/05/2016 503901384

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3948035

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.	06/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Postal Code:	8110101
State/Country:	ISRAEL
City:	YAVNE
Street Address:	7 SANHEDRIN BOULEVARD, NO. INDUSTRIAL ZONE
Name:	ORBOTECH LIMITED

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9269149
Application Number:	14246790
Application Number:	14444607
Application Number:	14603572
Application Number:	62025720
Application Number:	62021716
Application Number:	62026030
Application Number:	61890346
Application Number:	62003135
Application Number:	62034168
Application Number:	61916233
Application Number:	62065689
Application Number:	62078450
Application Number:	62083965
Application Number:	62104866

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(650)251-5002 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 251-5027

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARCELA ROBLEDO, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 2475 HANOVER STREET

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 509265/1858

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARCELA ROBLEDO

SIGNATURE: /mr/

DATE SIGNED: 07/05/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Orbotech - Patent Release - Orbotech (Execution Version) - 38023 925#page1.tif

source=Orbotech - Patent Release - Orbotech (Execution Version) - 38023 925#page2.tif

source=Orbotech - Patent Release - Orbotech (Execution Version) - 38023 925#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Release"), effective as of this 23rd day of June, 2016, given by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, with an address at 10 S. Dearborn, 7th Floor, Chicago, IL 60603, as Administrative Agent ("Agent") to Orbotech Limited, an Israeli limited company ("Grantor"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of August 7, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement) have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower (as defined in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed that certain Pledge Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") and granted to the Agent a security interest in the United States patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Collateral Agreement);

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Collateral Agreement, the Grantor executed a Patent Security Agreement, dated March 7, 2016 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), which was duly recorded on March 7, 2016, at Reel 038023 / Frame 0925 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Grantor and to terminate the encumbrance created by the Patent Security Agreement and the Collateral Agreement in respect of the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, releases, cancels, relinquishes and discharges the security interest in the Patents created by the Patent Security Agreement and the Collateral Agreement and reassigns all right, title and interest it has in the Patents to the Grantor.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE GRANTOR'S AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

509265-1858-11596-Active.19568262.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as

Administrative Agent-

Name: Richard Johansson

Vice Provident

SCHEDULE A

Registered Patents

<u>TITLE</u>	REG. NO.
Calibration of a direct-imaging system	9269149

Patent Applications

TITLE	APP. NO.
OPTICAL INSPECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD	14/246790
AUTO-FOCUS SYSTEM	14/444607
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIRECT IMAGING	14/603572
N/A	62/025720
N/A	62/021716
N/A	62/026030
N/A	61/890346
N/A	62/003135
N/A	62/034168
N/A	61/916233
N/A	62/065689
N/A	62/078450
N/A	62/083965
N/A	62/104866

509265-1858-11596-Active.19568262.3

RECORDED: 07/05/2016